

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.4938/2020

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-08-2019 in WP(C) No. 9764/2018 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack]

SHREE BALAJI ENGICONS PRIVATE LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 103780/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 08-01-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S B Upadhyay, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Parijat Kishore, AOR  
Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Anmol, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR  
Mr. Ajit Parija, Adv.  
Mr. Manav Sabharwal, Adv.  
  
Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR  
Ms. Ikshita Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

The writ petition filed by the petitioner was not entertained by the High Court on the ground that appropriate remedy for the

petitioner was to take recourse to arbitration. In fact, I.A. No.103780 of 2021 was filed by the petitioner in which the petitioner had shown willingness to take recourse to arbitration.

Therefore, there is no reason to interfere with the impugned order. The petitioner can always take recourse to arbitral proceedings in accordance with law.

Subject to what is observed above, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)  
AR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)